

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT

RONALD AUSTIN,  
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

BURBANK POLICE  
DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

Court of Appeal Case No.  
B307677

Superior Court  
No. 19STCP04741

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA  
CITIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

In the Appeal from an Order of the Los Angeles County Superior  
Court, Hon. James C. Chalfant, Judge Presiding

\*ANDREW L. FABER, CASB 61072  
THOMAS P. MURPHY, CASB 121251  
BERLINER COHEN  
10 ALMADEN BOULEVARD, SUITE  
1100  
SAN JOSE, CA 94402  
TELEPHONE: (408) 286-5800  
FACSIMILE: (408) 998-5388  
[Andrew.faber@berliner.com](mailto:Andrew.faber@berliner.com)  
[tom.murphy@berliner.com](mailto:tom.murphy@berliner.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	6
II. AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CITY OF BURBANK.....	8
A. INTRODUCTION.....	8
B. ARGUMENT.....	9
1. The Act Unequivocally Requires that Any Party Seeking Appellate Review of an Order Concerning Disclosure Under the Act Proceed by a Petition for an Extraordinary Writ.....	9
2. The Court Should Not Treat Mr. Austin’s Appeal as a Petition for Writ Relief Because Mr. Austin does Not Demonstrate, and the Record Does Not Reflect, Extraordinary Circumstances to Justify Such Treatment.....	11
3. Because Mr. Austin and His Counsel are Highly Experienced Litigants who have Brought Numerous Court Challenges to Disclosure Decisions Under the Act, the Court Should Not Relieve Them from their Mistaken Pursuit of this Appeal.....	15
C. CONCLUSION.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

Butt v. City of Richmond (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 925 .....	14
City of Gardena v. Rikuo Corp. (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 595 .....	11, 12
Coronado Police Officers Assn. v. Carroll (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1001 .....	11, 12
Filarsky v. Superior Court (2002) 28 Cal.4th 419 .....	10
Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. County of Santa Clara (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 480 .....	13
Hearn v. Howard (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1193 .....	17
MinCal Consumer Law Group v. Carlsbad Police Department (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 259 .....	10, 11, 12, 13
Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725 .....	11
Olson v. Cory (1983) 35 Cal.3d 390 .....	11, 12
Sela v. Medical Board of California (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 221 .....	13
Toho-Towa Co., Ltd. V. Morgan Creek Productions, Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1096 .....	17
Tracy v. Freshwater (2d Cir.2010) 623 F.3d 90 .....	17

### Statutes

Business & Professions Code section 2337 .....	13
California Rules of Court rule 8.486 .....	10
Code of Civil Procedure section 473(b) .....	17
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1 .....	9

Government Code section 6250.....	6, 8
Government Code section 6259(a) .....	9
Government Code section 6259(b) .....	9
Government Code section 6259(c).....	9, 10, 17
Government Code section 6259(d) .....	15, 16
